

EXHIBIT A

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUBBOCK DIVISION**

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Case No. 5:13-cv-00255-C

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

JACQUELINE A. BERRIEN,
in her official capacity as Chair of the Equal
Employment Opportunity Commission,

and

ERIC H. HOLDER,
in his official capacity as Attorney General
of the United States,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 1

Summary of Argument..... 3

Argument 4

 I. The State Has Standing..... 4

 A. The State’s Injuries Are Concrete, Traceable, and Redressable 4

 B. EEOC’s Counterarguments Are Meritless..... 6

 II. The State’s Claims Are Ripe..... 8

 A. The State’s Claims Are Presumptively Reviewable, And EEOC Does
 Not Attempt To Rebut That Presumption 8

 1. The State’s claims are fit for review..... 9

 2. The balance of hardships tips decidedly in the State’s favor 11

 B. EEOC’s Counterarguments Lack Merit..... 14

 III. The Felon-Hiring Rule Constitutes Final Agency Action 16

 A. The Felon-Hiring Rule Is Reviewable Under Section 704..... 17

 B. EEOC’s Counterarguments Lack Merit..... 23

Conclusion..... 25

Certificate of Service

Exhibits

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)8, 9, 13, 15

Alaska v. United States Dep’t of Transp.,
868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 8

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico,
458 U.S. 592 (1982) 8

American Bus Ass’n v. United States,
627 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 18, 22

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,
208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 18, 19, 22, 23, 24

AT&T v. EEOC,
270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....24

Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. v. Pena,
44 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1994)20

Barrick Goldstrike Mines v. Browner,
215 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 19, 22, 23

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)17

Better Gov’t Ass’n v. Department of State,
780 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 19, 23

Board of Trs. Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett,
531 U.S. 356 (2001)16

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)10

Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA,
801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 14, 24

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997)16

City of Dania Beach v. FAA,
485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....24

Clean Air Implementation Project v. EPA,
150 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....13

Coben v. United States,
578 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 17, 18, 20, 22

Coben v. United States,
650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (en banc)17

CSI Aviation Servs. v. DOT,
637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....24

Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. EPA,
759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....9

EEOC v. Peplemark, Inc.,
732 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2013) 1, 2, 7, 11, 12, 15

El v. SEPTA,
479 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 2, 14

Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki,
552 U.S. 389 (2008) 24, 25

Illinois Dep’t of Transp. v. Hinson,
122 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1997)8

Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents,
528 U.S. 62 (2000)16

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 4, 5, 24

Manufactured Housing Institute v. EPA,
467 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2006) 20, 22

McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v. Thomas,
838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....23

NRDC v. EPA,
643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....19, 20, 22

Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998) 9, 13

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
656 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2011) 6, 7, 9, 13, 15

Reckitt Benckiser v. EPA,
613 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....13

Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin,
522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008)12

Sabre, Inc. v. Department of Transp.,
429 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 9, 11, 12, 14, 16

Safe Extensions v. FAA,
509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....24

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996)16

Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro,
349 U.S. 48 (1955)9

Shays v. FEC,
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....10

Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 6, 7

Student Loan Marketing Ass’n v. Riley,
104 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....24

Syncor Int’l Corp. v. Shalala,
127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 18, 22

Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sebelius,
595 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....10

Texas v. United States,
497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)13

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)23

United States v. Texas,
143 U.S. 621 (1892)16

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)9

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009)7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k).....7
5 U.S.C. § 704.....4, 16, 17, 20

Other Authorities

Robert A. Anthony, *Interpretative Rules, Policy Statements, Guidances, Manuals, and the Like—Should Federal Agencies Use Them to Bind the Public?*, 41 DUKE L.J. 1311 (1992).....23
Br. of the United States as Amicus Curiae,
University of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar, 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2012), No. 12-48425
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae,
Vance v. Ball State, 133 S. Ct. 2434 (2012), No. 11-556..... 24, 25
Notice 2006-50, 2006-25 I.R.B. 1141, 2006-1 C.B. 1141, 2006 WL 1452787 (June 19, 2006).....18
6 Charles Alan Wright, et al.,
FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. § 1476 (3d ed. 2013 supp.)..... 1
